purchases in those currencies. Contracts are in place at 30 September 2016 for a period of twelve months ahead so that the
budgeted US Dollar and Euro rates are known. Any additional surplus currency at the end of each month is dealt with at spot rates.

The Group entered into forward vanilla contracts during the year in both US Dollars and Euros. The US Dollar forward vanilla
contracts are fixed over a series of twelve one-monthly contracts at rates between $1.40 and $1.56 and are in place until
September 2017. The Euro forward vanilla contracts are fixed over a series of twelve one-monthly contracts at rates
between €1.16 and €1.41, and are in place until September 2017.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
ZYTRONIC PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016 • 49

20. Financial risk management policy and financial instruments continued
Foreign exchange risk continued
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

 Change in
US Dollar rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000
Change in
Euro rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

2016

Sterling +10% (183) +10% (75)

-10% 224 -10% 91

2015

Sterling +5% (11) +5% (2)

-5% 12 -5% 2

Interest rate risk
The Group has not sought to tie itself into fixed rate debt but has instead accepted a degree of interest rate risk from having
only floating rate debt. This is because the Group has positive net cash balances, a relatively low level of borrowings and estimates
that an increase of 1% in interest rates would not have a material effect on the Group’s pre-tax profits.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). There is no impact on the